

# 14. j. Exercise Option to Extend the Contract for Bid No. 19/20-01 IT – Technology Equipment and Peripherals

#### Rationale

On December 17, 2019, the Board of Education (Board) awarded Bid No. 19/20-01 IT Technology Equipment and Peripherals to CDW Government, LLC (CDWG). Bid No. 19/20-01 IT Technology Equipment and Peripherals was a unit-cost bid that included equipment and services the Irvine Unified School District (District) anticipated were necessary to meet the District's technology needs.

The initial term of the contract was January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021 with the option to extend for three (3) additional one (1) year terms, for a maximum term of five (5) years, in accordance with provisions contained in Education Code section 17596, upon mutual written agreement of the District and Contractor and the approval of the District's Governing Board.

The District has been pleased with the services from CDWG; therefore, staff requests the authorization to extend the Contract for one (1) additional one (1) year term, as allowable per the terms and conditions outlined in the Request for Proposals, from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

IUSD/Fogarty/Ford/Bennett Board Agenda September 14, 2021

## **Financial Impact**

Funding may be provided by various sources including, but not limited to: General Fund - Fund 01, Deferred Maintenance Fund - Fund 14, Building Fund - Fund 21, Capital Facilities Fund - Fund 25, County School Facilities Fund - Fund 35, Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects - Fund 40, and Community Facilities Districts.

Amount of expenditure undetermined. School sites and programs make purchases within budget allocation amounts. Savings are anticipated due to reduced pricing of the Bid Contract.

### **Recommended Motion**

Authorize the Assistant Superintendent of Business Services to extend the contract for Technology Equipment and Peripherals, resulting from Bid No. 19/20-01 IT with CDW Government, LLC for one (1) additional year term, effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

## **Quick Summary / Abstract**

Authorize the Assistant Superintendent of Business Services to extend the contract for Technology Equipment and Peripherals, resulting from Bid No. 19/20-01 IT with CDW Government, LLC for one (1) additional year term, effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

#### **AMENDMENT 4 TO AGREEMENT**

This AMENDMENT 4 TOAGREEMENT ("Amendment 4") by and between CDW Government LLC ("CDWG", "Contractor") and Irvine Unified School District on behalf of itself and its affiliated schools ("Customer" or "District"), is entered into on January 1, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), with reference to the facts set forth below. Contractor and District agree to amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement pursuant to Bid No. 19/20-01 IT Irvine Unified School District IT Technology and Peripherals\_("Agreement"), upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment 4, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement. Initial capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

Whereas, Contractor and District entered into the Agreement on January 1, 2020 with a term date ending December 31, 2021; and

Whereas, Contractor and District entered into an Amendment to the Agreement on January 1, 2021; and

Whereas, Contractor and District entered into an Amendment 2 to the Agreement on March 1, 2021; and

Whereas, Contractor and District entered into an Amendment 3 to the Agreement on June 9, 2021; and

Whereas, Contractor and District have mutually agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment 4.

NOW THEREFORE, inconsideration of the mutual covenants, promises, representations, warranties, and conditions set forth herein, Contractor and District hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term end date through December 31, 2022 pursuant to section 4 of the Agreement. The Agreement may be extended upon mutual consent of District and Contractor for an additional two (2) one (1) year periods in accordance with provisions contained in Education Code section 17596 (K-12). The maximum term of the Agreement is five (5) years.
- 2. Except as otherwise expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent there is a conflict between this Amendment 4 and the Agreement, this Amendment shall control.
- 3. This Amendment 4 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and, together shall constitute one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and DISTRICT have executed this Amendment 4 to Agreement as of the Effective Date.

**CDW Government LLC** 

By: David C. Hutchins

Title: Vice President, Strategic Programs

Date: September 1, 2021

\*Digital Signature Not Accepted

David C Hutchins

**Irvine Unified School District** 

By: John Fogarty

Title: Asst Supt Business Services

Date: September 15,2021

DISTRICT Board Approved: 914120